on an individual basis, if any. Individual customer credit limits
are imposed based on relevant factors such as market
feedback, business potential and past records on selective

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

The Group is exposed to US Dollar. Transactions in other
foreign currency is with group companies and does not have
any significant exposure.
The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 5%
increase and decrease in the Rupee against USD. 5% is a
sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency
internally to the key management personnel and represents
management's assessment of the reasonably possible
changes in the foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity

analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at
the period end for a 5% change in the foreign currency rates.
A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or
equity where the Rupee strengthens 5% against the relevant
currency. For a 5% weakening of the Rupee against the
relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the
profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

31st March, 2024
USD
 Increase in Rupee against the foreign currencies  5%  6.21   6.21
 Decrease in Rupee against the foreign currencies  5%  (6.21)  (135.81)

31st March, 2023
USD
 Increase in Rupee against the foreign currencies  5%  154.18   154.18
 Decrease in Rupee against the foreign currencies  5%  (154.18)  (154.18)

 Effect on
Profit / (Loss)

before tax

 % of change
in exchange

rates
Particulars

Effect on
Pre-tax
Equity

As at 31st March, 2024
Borrowings   3,191.49   52,692.88   55,884.37
Trade payables   7,881.63   -   7,881.63
Lease liabilities   61.49   1,499.52   1,561.01
Other financial liabilities   577.98   13.22  591.20

   11,712.59   54,205.62   65,918.21
As at 31st March, 2023
Borrowings   2,248.94   36,922.44   39,171.38
Trade payables   11,193.69   -   11,193.69
Lease liabilities   35.87   912.00   947.87
Other financial liabilities   1,307.77   309.05  1,616.82

   14,786.27   38,143.49   52,929.76

 More than
1 year

 Less than
1 year

Financial liabilities  Total

basis. All Customer balances which are overdue for more
than 180 days are evaluated for provision and considered for
impairment on an individual basis.

Credit risk arising from other balance with bank is limited and
there is no collateral held against these because the counter
parties are bank and recognised financial institutions with
high credit ratings.

38.9  Liquidity risk management

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests
with the board of directors, which has established an
appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the
management of the Group's short-term, medium-term and
long-term funding and liquidity management requirements.
The Group manages its funds from internal accruals,
borrowings and fund raising through equity. The liquidity risk
is managed by utilising banking facilities and by matching the
maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities
Maturities of financial liabilities:
The following tables detail the Group's remaining contractual
maturity for its financial liabilities with agreed repayment
periods. The tables have been drawn up based on the
undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the
earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay.

said analysis has been carried on the amount of floating rate
non - current borrowings outstanding at the end of the
reporting period. A 50 basis point increase or decrease
represents the management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in interest rates.

In case of fluctuation in interest rates by 50 basis points and
all other variable held constant ,the Group's loss/(profit) for
the year would increase or decrease as follows:

Total exposure of the Group to variable rate of borrowing  35,450.66   24,095.45
Impact on loss/profit before tax for the year
Increase in 50 basis points  -177.25   120.48
Decrease in 50 basis points  177.25   -120.48

Particulars For the year ended  For the year ended
 31st March, 2024   31st March, 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2024 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2024

(Currency: Indian rupees in millions)(Currency: Indian rupees in millions)

002 Consolidated Financial Report 002 Consolidated Financial Report

Note 39: Contingent Liabilities and Commitments

(A) Contingent liabilities (to the extent not provided for)

1) Claims against the Group not acknowledged as debt

Disputed claims / levies in respect of: